- sale of heat to customers connected to the district heating network in the Municipality of Riva del

Garda (activities performed by the former company AGS T SpA now incorporated in AGS);

- electricity production;

- management of the integrated water cycle in the Municipality of Riva del Garda;

- management of public lighting;

- invoicing service of water bills for the Municipality of Arco;

REPORT ON OPERATIONS

Alto Garda Servizi SpA

Report on Operations of the 2015 Financial Statements Page 5

- management of the water cycle in the Municipalities of Arco and Nago – Torbole.

As shown in the explanatory notes, the balance sheet and income statement for the year 2015

include the consequences of the merger, with accounting effect as from 01.01.2015, of AGS T SpA in

AGS SpA.

In order to allow homogeneous comparisons between the years 2015 and 2014, we present below

summary proforma financial statements at 31.12.2014:

Alto Garda Servizi SpA

Report on Operations of the 2015 Financial Statements Page 6

Financial

Statements

Financial

Statements

Financial

Statements

proforma AGS +

AGS T at

Financial

Statements

AGS AGS T 31.12.2014 AGS at

31.12.2014 31.12.2014 31.12.2015

BALANCE SHEET

ASSETS

B) Fixed assets 43,896,436 17,459,573 (8,660,896) 52,695,113 50,515,174

C) Current assets 7,520,518 1,905,497 (298,582) 9,127,433 8,929,037

D) Accruals and deferrals 8,387 45,000 53,387 55,375

Total assets 51,425,341 19,410,070 (8,959,478) 61,875,933 59,499,586

LIABILITIES

A) Shareholders' Equity   38,913,654   6,918,378 (6,390,896) 39,441,136 41,862,418

B) Provisions for risks and charges 46,417 46,417 46,417

C) Employee severance indemnity 785,895 26,940 812,835 708,260

D) Payables 9,958,873 12,449,245 (2,568,582) 19,839,536 15,269,098

E) Accruals and deferrals 1,720,502 15,507 1,736,009 1,613,393

Total liabilities 51,425,341 19,410,070 (8,959,478) 61,875,933 59,499,586

Financial

Statements

Financial

Statements

Financial

Statements

proforma AGS +

AGS T at

Financial

Statements

AGS AGS T 31.12.2014 AGS at

31.12.2014 31.12.2014 31.12.2015

INCOME STATEMENT

A) Production value 8,637,633 2,992,759 (111,034) 11,519,358 11,722,389

B) Production costs 8,615,863 3,018,247 (111,034) 11,523,076 11,148,956

Difference between production

value and costs (A-B)
21,770 (25,488) -3,718 573,433

1

C) Financial income and expenses 1,257,393 (65,043) 1,192,350 2,871,408

D) Value adjustments of fin. assets 0

E) Extraordinary income and

expenses
(22,588) 31,078 8,490 (14,322)

Income taxes for the year (77,219) 78,682 1,463 (383,738)

  Profit (loss) for the year 1,179,356 19,229 0 1,198,585 3,046,781

Description

Eliminations /

Adjustments

proforma

Description

Eliminations /

Adjustments

proforma

Alto Garda Servizi SpA

Report on Operations of the 2015 Financial Statements Page 7

1.2  Economic, equity and financial situation: summary

1.2.1 Economic situation

(values in Euro thousands)

2015 % 2014 % %

production value 11,722   100.00  8,638   100.00  11,519   100.00

production cost (5,762)   (49.15)   (4,130)   (35.85)   (6,063)   (52.63)

added value 5,961   50.85   4,508   64.15   5,456   47.37

personnel cost (3,121)   (26.62)   (2,956)   (25.66)   (3,137)   (27.23)